CONSTRUCTION
April 13th, 2018

Charles S. Bryant, Community Development Director
1333 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Bryant,

I'm writing to you on behalf of DPR Construction and Clif Bar & Company. We are currently mobilizing
for construction activities to expand Cif Bar's Corporate Office space at 1400 65t St., and have
identified a number of activities that will need to be performed outside Emeryville’'s construction
noise window (M-F, 7:00 a.m. - 6:00 pm). These requests are made in order to minimize impacts to
Clif Bar’'s employees and to also insure required egress while the building is occupied during
business hours. As this work is located indoors and a fair distance from residential areas, our team
feels that noise impacts to the neighborhood will be minimal.

Here is a list of the construction activities and their respective requested variance time frames:

1. Concrete Demolition - Saw Cutting and Jack Hammering will need three - 8 hr consecutive
week night shifts (5 pm -2 a.m.)

2. Roto-hammering into an existing column foundation will require one 8 hr week night shift (5
pm - 2.a.m.)

3. Concrete Pouring of new foundations will require one 4 hr early morning shift (4 a.m - 8
a.m.) Concrete truck will be located in Clif Bar designated parking spaces to minimize
impacts to street traffic.

4. Setting the Structural Elements of the Bridge and Stairs will require four - 8 hr consecutive
week night shifts (5 pm - 2 a.m.). Structural elements have bolted and welded connections.
Once the structural elements are delivered, there should be little to no noise disturbance.

5. Acrane may be required for placing Roof Equipment. DPR is investigating alternative
methods, but if a crane is needed it would require one lane closure of 66t St. between Hollis
and Shellmound St., and one 10 hour shift on a Saturday (6 a.m. - 4 pm)

These activities will all be performed between the dates of May 21stand July 14t. Exact dates for
items 1-4 are difficult to determine due to potential changes in the construction schedule, but they
will occur during week nights. The crane pick (if needed) would take place on a Saturday between
June 23rd and July 14, All activities are located at the North side of the corridor leading to the main
entrance on 66t St. (see attached map), and will be indoors, with the exception of delivery vehicle
traffic. Please inform of any additional information/protocols we can provide/take to clarify and/or
minimize impacts to the community. DPR and Clif Bar are committed to being good neighbors and
partners with the City of Emeryville and its residents. Thank you in advance for taking the time to
consider this request and being part of our project’s success.

Best,

Joel Savage
Sr. Project Engineer | DPR Construction

1400 65 St. e Suite 300  Emeryville, CA 94608 * Phone: (415) 846-0970 ¢ email: joels@dpr.com
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LIFE SAFETY SUMMARY
LIFE SAFETY 2016 CBC CODE ANALYSIS
DESCRPTION THE PROJECT INCLUDES A SECOND FLOOR 40,285 SF REMODEL AND A MEZZANINE 2,951 SF OCCUPANCY: ‘A" CONFERENCE ROOMS OVER 50 OCCUPANTS, ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY

REMODEL IN AN EXISITNG OFFICE BUILDING. A NEW COMMUNICATING STAIR FROM EXISTING
FIRST FLOOR TENANT SPACE CONNECTS TO THE NEW SECOND FLOOR TENANT SPACE VIA A
HEW ONE HOUR RATED ENCLOSURE THROUGH A ONE HOUR BUILDING COMMON CORRIDOR.
THE PROGRAM BICLUDES OFFICES, CONFERENCE ROOMS AND A LOUNGE.

THE BULDING IS FULLY SPRINKLERED.

2016 CALIFORNA BUILDING CODE

2016 CALIFROMA FRE CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2016 CALIFORNA PLUMBING CODE

2016 CALIFORNA GREEH BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (2008 ENERGY STANDARDS EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2010)

IT 1S NOTED THAT THE ABOVE CODES HAVE BEEN MODIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND
THE CITY OF EMERYVILLE (EMERYVILLE MUNICIPLE CODE TITLE -£) TO INCLUDE VARIOUS
ADDITIONAL REQGUREMENTS BASED ON LOCAL CONDITIONS.

EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS

2016 CBC SECTION 1004.3 POSTING OF OCCUPANT LOAD

EVERY ROOM OR SPACE WHICH IS USED FOR ASSEMBLY, CLASSROOM, DINING, DRINKING, OR
SIMILAR PURPOSES HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE SHALL HAVE THE OCCUPANT
LOAD OF THE ROOM OR SPACE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE, NEAR THE MAIN EXIT OR EXIT
ACCESS DOORWAY FROM THE ROOM OR SPACE. POSTED SIGNS SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED
LEGIBLE PERMANENT DESIGN AND SHALL BE MANTAINED BY THE OWHER OR THE OWNER'S
AUTHORIZED AGENT.

APPLICABLE CODES'

EXITING

STAIR TREADS AND RISERS

2016 CBC SECTION 1009.3 STARWAYS

I ORDER TO BE COMSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, A STAIRWAY
BETWEEN STORIES SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 MINIMUM EETWEEN HANDRAILS.
EXCEPTION 2. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED IN
BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 0R $033.1.2.

WIDTH AND CAPACITY: THE REQURED CAPACITY OF STAIRWAYS SHALL BE DETERMINED AS
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1005.1, BUT THE MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44 INCHES.
EXCEPTION 1. STAIRWAYS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 SHALL HAVE A WIDTH
OF NOT LESS THAN 35 INCHES.

2016 CBC 1006.2.1 EGRESS BASED ON OCCUPANT LOAD AND COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
DISTANCE. TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS FROM ANY SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED
WHERE THE DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD OR THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
EXCEEDS THE VALUES LISTED IN TABLE 1005.2.1

2016 CBC TABLE 1006.2.1

MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD

OCCUPANCY A" AND OCCUPANCY *B" MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD IS GREATER THAN 49 WITH
SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

MAXIMUM COMMOt! PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

OCCUPANCY °A" IS 75 FEET WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM

(OCCUPANCY “B" IS 100 FEET WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM

‘IOIE CBC TABLE 10172 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
FOR SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS

OCCUPANCY ‘A" 260 FEET

OCCUPANCY B 300 FEET

OCCUPANCY 'S': 400 FEET

'B' OFFICE, CONFERENCE, LOUNGE
'S' EXISTING PARKING GARAGE

BULDING TYPE TYPE Il B, FULLY SPRINKLERED

SHAFTS /STAR TYPE 1B, FULLY SPRIKLERED

ENCLOSLRES

STRUCTURAL FRAME. EXISTING TOREMAIN

FLOOR/CEWLING  EXISTING TOREMAN, FINISHES ADDED WHERE NOTED

OCCUPANCY LOAD SUMMARY

BUSIESS B AREA OCCUPANTS
41,150 SF 4116

BUSINESS' 100 GROSS SQUARE FEET
OCCUPANT

CBC TABLE 1006.2.1 SPACES WITHONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY HAVE A MAXIMUM
'OCCUPANT LOAD OF 42

NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED. 2
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED. 2

AREANOT IN CONTRACT: NO CHANGE IN OCCUPANCY. PATH OF TRAVEL TO REMAIN UNCHANGED.

OCCUPANCY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS
INO SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN '8 AND ‘A" ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES,

HOTE: PER TABLE 508.3.3 NOTE E. COMMERCIAL KITCHENS NEED NOT BE SEPARATED FROM THE
RESTAURANT SEATING AREA THEY SERVE.

ALLOWABLE AREA

THE LNLIMITED ALLOWABLE AREA (WITH ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY GROUP A) WAS ALLOWED FOR
THIS BUILDING IN THE FORM OF ‘ALTERNATIVE METHODS AND MATERIALS REQUEST (AMMR)" AND
APPROVED BY THE CITY OF EMERYVILLE CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL AND DEPUTY FIRE MARSHAL
PER PREVIOUS PERMIT (INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT NUMEER 1001-021-BPEM).

SECTION 504.7 TWO-STORY
THE AREA OF A TWO-STORY GROUP B BUILDING SHALL NOT BE LIMITED WHEN THE BUILDING IS
EQUIPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRIKLER SYSTEM I ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
$03.3.1.1, AND IS SURROUNDED AND ADJOINED BY PUBLIC WAYS OR YARDS NOT LESS THAN 60
INWID'

SECTION 508.3.1 ACCESSORY OCCUPANCEES
ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES ARE THOSE OCCUPANCIES SUBSIDIARY TO THE MAIN OCCUPANCY OF
THE BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF. AGGREGATE ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT
(OCCUPY MORE THAN 10% OF THE AREA OF THE STORY INWHICH THEY ARE LOCATED AND SHALL
NOT EXCEED TABULAR VALUES. THE TABULAR VALUE IS LIMITED TO 9,500 SF PER TABLE 503,

LEVELONE:

‘OCCUPANCY

B 63ST9SF
SF ACCESS

71 DBI SF TOTAL FLOOR AREA

s 543

'THEAACCESSORY OCCUPANCY SPACE IS LESS THAN 10% OF THE B OCCUPANCY SPACE O

FLOOR (ASSEMBLY AREA 7,102 /FLOOR AREA 71,081 5F = 9.9%.

LEVELTWO.
OCCUPANCY
B 63483SF

F (A )
70255 SF TOTAL FLOOR AREA

S
“THE A ACCESSORV (OCCUPANCY SPACE IS LESS THAN 10% OF THE B OCCUPANCY SPACE O THE
FLOOR (ASSEMBLY AREA 6,772 SF /FLOOR AREA 70255 SF = 8.6%.

GENERAL NOTES - ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

GENERAL NOTES - LIFE SAFETY

1.2016 CBC 11B-202.4 PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS IN ALTERATIONS,
ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS.
WHEN ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS ARE MADE TO EXISTING BUILDINGS OR
FACILITIES, AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE SPECIFIC AREA OF
ALTERATION OR ADDITION SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE PRIMARY ACCESSELE PATH
OF TRAVEL SHALL INCLUDE

1. APRIMARY ENTRANCE TO THE BUILDING OR FACLITY,

2. TOILET AND BATHING FACLITIES SERVING THE AREA,

3. DRINKING FOUNTAINS SERVING THE

4. PUBLIC TELEPHONES SERVING THE AREA, AND

5.SIGNS

ZEXSTMADATOILETROOMSFORLEVEL O/
IEETSECTDNU o D&

3. PARKING
2016 CBC TABLE 118-2082 FARXITKS SPACES

TOTAL NUMBER OF S PROVIDA FACILITY 301-400,
MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQURED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 8.

2016 CBC 11B-203.2.4 VAN PARKING SPACES

FOR EVERY SIX OR FRACTION OF SIX PARKING SPACES REQUIRED BY SECTION
118-208.2 TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 118502, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE A VAN
PARKING SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-502.

TOTAL NUMEER OF STALLS: 376

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE STALLS REQUIRED &, TOTAL PROVIDED. 8

TOTAL HUMEER OF ACCESSIBLE VAN STALL REQURED. 2, TOTAL PROVIDED: 2
4.REFERTO srﬁm&'g@&xz ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE DETALS.

5. PROVIDE NEW BUILDING SIGNSAT ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AS REQUIRED
BY THE 2016 CBC. SEE SHEETED YA\

6. AT AREA OF WORK IN PARKING STRUCTURE, NO ELECTRICAL OR OTHER WORK
1S REQURED THAT WOULD CHANGE OR HIDE FROM VIEW ANY EXISTING FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS OR EXIT SIGNS. THE SCOPE OF WORK IN THIS AREA IS TO
INCLUDE RE-STRIPING OF EXISTING PARKING STALLS AND ADA SIGNAGE AS
INDICATED.

SHEET NOTES - LIFE SAFETY PLAN

EXISTING KHNOX BOX LOCATION, TO REMAIN,

EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER 5LB ASC CLASSIFICATION 34408 C, TO REMAIN.
EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER 20LB TYPE K, CLASSIFICATION 2-AK, TOREMAIIL
EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER 23LB TYPE K, CLASSIFICATION 2-AK, TOREMAIN.

[S)cRelelele]

EXISTING ELEVATOR COMPLIANT WITH CBC 11B401.4 FOR CAR CONFIGURATION
TYPE “SIDE (OFF-CENTERED) DOOR". ELEVATOR DOOR OPERATION, REQPENING
DEVICE, DOORAND SIGNAL TIMING AND DOOR DELAY TO BE ADJUSTED FF NOT IN
CovpLl 07.

EXISTING PANIC HARDWARE AT EXIT DOOR, NOT LOCKING, TO REMAIN.
EXISTING LEVER HARDWARE AT EXIT DOOR. NOT PANIC AND NOT LOCKING,
TOREMALL

NOT USED.
NOT USED.

STAIR 1 MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2016 CBC SECTION 712.1.9, STAIR 11
A COMMUNICATING STAIR ONLY, IT IS NOT PART OF THE PATH OF EGRESS.

EXISTING TRASH ENCLOSURE. SEALED CONCRETE, SLOPES TO SANITARY DRAIN,
CONTAINS HOTCOLD WATER THROUGH MIXING FAUCET.

EJSTRNG 112 HOURRATED QOOR: 1y s A _aAh o oA oA

1.COMPLY WITH ALL REGULATIONS, CODES, AND AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION INCLUDING THE ADA. CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, NEC, NFPA,
AND THE CITY EMERYVILLE.

2. PROVIDE AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS AS INDICATED. CONFIRM RE
LOCATIONS WITH CITY OF EMERYVILLE BUREAU OF FIRE. SUBMIT LOCATK)NS 10
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW OF DESIGN INTENT PRICR TO SUBMISSION TO THE
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. ANY CHANGES TO THE EXISTING AUDIBLE
AND VISUAL ALARM SYSTEM WILL REQUIRE A SEPARATE PERMIT, PLAN REVIEW,
INSPECTIONS AND FEES, AND DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.

3.ALL EGRESS PATHWAYS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 44" WIDE CLEAR; MAINTAIN
GREATER WIDTH WHERE SO DIMENSIONED. EACH DOOR OPENING SHALL
PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES.

4. PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING DELIVERING A MINIMUM AVERAGE OF 1
FOQTCAMNDLE AND AT LEAST .1 FOOTCANDLE ALONG EGRESS PATH.
EMERGENCY LIGHTING IS POWERED BY EXISTING EMERGENCY GENERATOR.

5. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER LOCAL JURISDICTION'S REQUIREMENTS,
BUILDING STANDARD FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE LOCATED AT A MINIMUM
OF 1FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER EVERY 3000 SQUARE FEET WITH NO MORE THAN
75 FEET OF TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ANY POINT I THE TENANT AREA. VERIFY
AND LOCATIONS AND TYPES OF EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND PROTECT
THEM DURING THE WORK. CONFIRM LOCATIONS OF EXISTING AND NEW FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
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LEVEL 1. HEIGHT TO LOWEST PROTRUSION IS 108"
LEVEL 2 HEIGHT TO LOWEST PROTRUSION IS 102°
LEVEL 3. HEIGHT TO LOWEST PROTRUSION IS 102",
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1223 SW Washington Street
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STRUCTURAL

KPFF

45 FREMONT ST., 28TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 84105

T 415-689-1004

MECHANICAL &

PLUMBING

PAN PACIFIC

11135 SAN PABLO AVE, SUITE 1782
EL CERRITO, CA 94530
T510-255-0684

ELECTRICAL
DECKER ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC

T415-552-1622

TELECOM

PAGANINI COMMUNICATIONS, INC
180 HUBBELL ST.

ISCO, CA 94107-2239
T 415-575-3900

LIGHTING

BIELLA LIGHTING DESIGN

715 SWMORRISON ST SUITE 602
PORTLAND, OR

T 503-222- 26&9

FOOD SERVICE

NG ASSOCIATES
11135 SAN PABLO AVE SUITE 1782

T51 D-ZSS-QBN
SECURITY 8 AV

SFMI

351 8TH STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
T415-2559140
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